20 Case No. 2020-00141, Electronic Application of Hyden-Leslie County Water District for an

Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 6, 2020) and Case No. 2020-00167, Electronic Application of
Ohio County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 3, 2020), Case No. 2020-
00196, Electronic Application of West Daviess County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment
(Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020), and Case No. 2020-00195 Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County
Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment, (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

21 North Marshall District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 19,
19.Non_Recurring_Charges.pdf.

Commission Staff’s Report
-9- Case No. 2023-00134

Returned Check Charge $15.60

5/8 x 3/4 Meter Tap On Fee $1,400

The revised nonrecurring charges result in a decrease to test year Other Water

Revenues and an increase to the total revenue requirement of $12,003 as explained in

adjustment (C) below.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

North Marshall District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2021, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

Num.

Current

Rate
Total

Revised

Rate Adj Pro Forma

Miscellaneous Service Revenues:

Connection/Turn-On Charge 404 $25.00 $10,100 $5.25 ($7,979) $2,121

Connection Charge After Hours 0 $67.00 $0 $92.50 $0 $0

Field Collection Charge 0 $25.00 $0 $5.25 $0 $0

Meter Box or Lid Replacement Charge $400 $0 $400

Meter Re-installation Charge 4 $50.00 $200 $10.50 ($158) $42

Meter Relocation Charge $411 $0 $411

Meter Reread 0 $25.00 $0 $5.25 $0 $0

Meter Test Charge 1 $50.00 $50 $13.00 ($37) $13

Reconnection Charge 119 $50.00 $5,950 $21.00 ($3,451) $2,499

Reconnection Charge After Hours 0 $92.00 $0 $98.00 $0 $0

Returned Check Charge 36 $25.00 $940 $15.60 ($378) $562

Total Miscellaneous Service Revenues 564 $18,051 ($12,003) $6,048

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2023-00134

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  North Marshall District proposed an increase

of $321,307 to its test-year revenues of $1,702,863, for an adjusted test-year normalized

revenues of $2,024,170.  North Marshall District adjusted revenues to meet the revenues

generated by the billing analysis and to account for an increase in general service rates

North Marshall Commission Staff Total

Proposed Proposed Proposed

Test Year Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Sales of Water

Metered Water Sales 1,702,863$   321,307$   -$   321,307$   (A)

(13,612)   (13,612)   (A) 2,010,558$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 20,294   20,294   (B) 20,294

Misc. Service Revenues 16,249   (10,201)   (10,201)   (C) 6,048

Other Water Revenues 68,177   (20,294)   (20,294)   (B)

(47,783)   (47,783)   (D) 100

Total Operating Revenues 1,787,289   321,307   (71,596)   249,711   2,037,000

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages- Employees 577,658   122,683   -   122,683   (E)

(17,220)   8,063   (9,158)   (F) 691,184

Salaries and Wages- Officers 30,200   30,200

Employee Pensions (CERS) 255,453   (109,828)   (109,828)   (G)

29,915   (12,045)   17,870   (G) 163,495

Employee Benefits (Medical, Life) 130,384   397   (16,922)   (16,525)   (H)

1,051   604   1,655   (I)

2,065   17   2,082   (J) 117,596

Purchased Water -   -   -

Purchased Power 167,123   (18,159)   -   (18,159)   (L) 148,964

Chemicals 26,167   7,355   (4,802)   2,553   (K)

(2,843)   (278)   (3,121)   (L) 25,600

Materials and Supplies 174,017   (40,180)   18,813   (21,368)   (F) 152,650

Contractual Services- Eng. 1,868   1,868

Contractual Services- Acct. 12,400   12,400

Contractual Services- Legal 1,481   1,481

Contractual Services- Water Testing 14,092   14,092

Contractual Services- Other 79,028   79,028

Rental of Building/ Real Property 2,400   2,400

Rental of Equipment 1,153   1,153

Transportation Expenses 34,755   34,755

Insurance- Health, Gen. Liab & Worker Comp. 53,900   53,900

Insurance- Other 1,100   1,100

Advertising Expense 1,948   1,948

Miscellaneous Expenses 82,365   (527)   (527)   (M)

9,505   -   9,505   (N)

(55,886)   (55,886)   (O) 35,456

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,647,492   94,569   (172,792)   (78,223)   1,569,270

Depreciation Expenses 418,590   8,205   (54,840)   (46,635)   (P)

1,526   1,526   (Q) 373,481

Amorization Expense 2,500   151   2,651   (R) 2,651

Taxes other than Income -   55,886   55,886   (N) 55,886

Total Operating Expenses 2,066,082   105,274   (170,068)   (64,794)   2,001,288

Utility Operating Income (278,793)   216,033   98,472   314,505   35,712

Interest and Dividend Income 5,763   5,763

Total Other Revenues and Deductions 5,763   -   -   -   5,763

Net Income Before Contributions (273,030)$   216,033   98,472   314,505$   41,475$

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses

Commission Staff’s Report
-11- Case No. 2023-00134

in Case No. 2021-00333.22  North Marshall District provided additional information in

response to Staff’s Second Request that there were additional Leak Adjustments that

were not included in the initial Leak Adjustments.  Commission Staff has reduced total

test year General Water Service Revenues by $13,612 for these additional Leak

Adjustments.23  This adjustment reduces the test year pro forma General Water Service

Revenues to $2,010,588.  Commission Staff reviewed North Marshall District’s analysis

[…]

District proposed an adjustment to decrease test year Materials and Supplies by

$40,18040 and Salaries and Wages – Employees by $17,22041  to account for tapping

fees that were included as part of these expenses.  During 2021, North Marshall District

installed 44 new water connections.42  The Uniform System of Accounts for Class A/B

Water Systems (USoA) requires that these costs be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service

and depreciated over their estimated useful lives.43  Commission Staff agrees with North

Marshall District’s proposed methodology.  However, in the application, North Marshall

District reported it had collected $57,400 in tapping fees;44 in subsequent discovery, North

40 Application, Attachment 4, References, Adjustment J.

41 Application, Attachment 4, References, Adjustment C.

42 North Marshall District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 6, 6.NMWD_2021_TAPS.pdf.

43 USoA, Accounting Instruction 19 and 33.

44 Application, Attachment 4, References, Adjustment C.

Test Year Test Year Current Pro Forma Test Year Current Pro Forma Total

Employee Total Normal Holiday Wages Normal & Overtime Overtime Overtime Pro Forma

Position Hours Hours Hours Rates Holiday Wages Hours Wage Rates Wages Wages

Manager 2,080   2,080   Salary 102,024$   102,024$

Class III Operator 2,116   2,080   36   25.80$   54,593   210.00  38.70$   8,127$   62,720

Class III Operator 2,120   2,080   40   28.85   61,162   236.50  43.28   10,235   71,397

Billing Clerk 2,080   2,080   23.70   49,296   35.55   -   49,296

Class III Operator 2,115   2,080   35   24.00   50,748   169.50  36.00   6,102   56,850

Class III Operator 2,116   2,080   36   31.05   65,702   127.00  46.58   5,915   71,617

Class III Operator 2,120   2,080   40   29.00   61,480   104.00  43.50   4,524   66,004

Office Personnel 2,080   2,080   24.15   50,232   2.00   36.23   72   50,304

Bookkeeper 1,863   1,863   25.55   47,600   38.33   -   47,600

Class III Operator 2,080   2,080   29.10   60,528   216.50  43.65   9,450   69,978

Class III Operator 2,120   2,080   40   23.50   49,820   77.50   35.25   2,732   52,552

22,890 653,184$   47,157$

Total Collection- Labor, Materials and Expenses 700,341

Less: Collection- Labor, Materials and Expenses (577,658)

Collection- Labor, Materials and Expenses Adjustment 122,683

Less: North Marshall District Proposed Adjustment (122,683)

Commission Staff Proposed Adjustment -$

Test Year hours with Current Wages

Commission Staff’s Report
-18- Case No. 2023-00134

Marshall District adjusted the tap fee collected in the test year to $30,525.45  Therefore,

Commission Staff calculated a net decrease to the expense using the $30,525 tap fees

[…]

District’s proposed adjustment, as shown below.

76 Application, Attachment 4, Adjustment L.

77 Application, Attachment 4, Table A, Depreciation Expense Adjustments.

78 North Marshall District’s Response to Staff’s Telephone Request, Item 3.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -29- Case No. 2023-00134

(Q) Capitalization of Test–Year Water Taps.  As explained in Adjustment (F)

above, the expenses related to the installation of new water connections are capital

expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over

their estimated useful lives.  Since North Marshall District uses radio read meters and

provided evidence for an alternative service life, Commission Staff utilized a 20-year

service life.  A review of the depreciation schedule for the test year did not record any

new meters added to the assets for the year.79  Therefore, Commission Staff calculated

the annual depreciation amount for the test year and increased depreciation expense by

$1,526 as shown below.

79 Application, Attachment 7, 7._2021_Depreciation_Schedcule.xls.

Service Life Test Year Depreciation Pro Forma

Range Depreciation Adjustment Depreciation

Structures and Improvements 35 - 40 68,439$   14,659$   83,098$

Wells and Springs  25 - 35 4,502   3,001   7,503

Supply Mains  50 - 75 10   (2)   8

Water Treatment Equipment  20 - 35 1,197   467   1,664

Pumping Equipment 20 8,139   3,863   12,002

Services 30 - 50 29   7   37

Hydrants 40 - 60 288   (129)   159

Transmission & Distribution Mains 50 - 75 143,160   (28,632)   114,528

Meter Change-outs 20 63,764   10,493   74,256

Meter Installations 40 - 50 36,036   (19,780)   16,256

Reservoirs & Tanks 30- 60 18,787   2,087   20,874

Transportation Equipment 7 37,935   (11,604)   26,332

Office Furniture and Equipment  20 - 25 2,015   (1,499)   517

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment 15 - 20 8,220.87 (5,872)   2,348.82

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 3,950.00 (2,370)   1,580.00

Communications & Computer Eqmt. 10 22,120   (11,327)   10,793

Total 418,590$   (46,635)   371,955$

Less: North Marshall Proposed Adjustment (8,205)

Commission Staff's proposed adjustment (54,840)$

Asset Category

Test Year Water Connections Expenses 30,525$

Divided by: Useful Life of 20 Years 20.0

Depreciation Adjustment 1,526$

Commission Staff’s Report
-30- Case No. 2023-00134

(R) Rate Case Expense.  In the application, North Marshall District proposed

an adjustment to increase Amortization Expense by $2,500 to reflect the three-year

amortization of the estimated rate case expense.80  North Marshall District contracted with

Kentucky Rural Water Association (KRWA) to assist with the application.81  KRWA